1⁄32 DIN 97.8 mm 52.6 mm 29.7 mm
(3.85 in.) (2.07 in.) (1.17 in.)
1⁄16 DIN 97.8 mm 52.1 mm 52.1 mm
(3.85 in.) (2.05 in.) (2.05 in.)
1⁄8 DIN 97.8 mm 52.8 mm 99.8 mm
Vertical (3.85 in.) (2.08 in.) (3.93 in.)
1⁄8 DIN 97.8 mm 99.8 mm 52.8 mm
Horizontal (3.85 in.) (3.93 in.) (2.08 in.)

Temperature
Profiling Controllers
SERIES SD_R Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
SERIES SD_R = Single channel ramping controllers S D _ R- _ _ _ _ - _ A _ _
DIN Sizes
3 = 1⁄32 DIN
6 = 1⁄16 DIN
8 = 1⁄8 DIN Vertical
9 = 1⁄8 DIN Horizontal
4 = 1⁄4 DIN
Control Type
R = Ramping Dual Display
Power Supply
H = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
F = Universal process
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2Aa
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2Aa
U = EIA/485 Modbus™ communications
Output 3 (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN)
A = None
C = Switched dc/open collector
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
F = Universal process
E = Mechanical relay, Form C, 5Aa
Infrared Comms Options (IrDA)
A = None (Default selection on 1⁄32 DIN)
R = IrDA ready (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN)
Display Colors and Custom Options
RG= Red Green (Dual display units)
RR = Red Red (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN Dual Display)
XX = Custom options, special overlays, etc.
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota
Infrared Communications
The Infrared Data Communications
(IDC) option is available on all
SERIES SD controller models except
the 1⁄32 DIN and can support complete
SERIES SD parameter configuration
and operation. The IDC option
supports wireless communications
with PDAs (personal digital assistants)
or other devices equipped with
infrared communications that support
the Infrared Data Association (IrDA)
1.0 Standard.
The actual user interface or
configuration is dependent on the
master device application software.
A source for this software is Instant
HMI from Software Horizons.
For more information, visit

Output 2
Control or Alarm
Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the information below.
S D 6 R - _ _ _ A - D _ _ _
SERIES SD = 1/16 DIN-panel mount ramping controller with DeviceNet™
Control Type
R = PID Control plus ramping option
Power Supply
H = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A2
F = Universal process
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A2
DeviceNet™ Communications
N = DeviceNet™ on CAN (packaging or general industrial markets)
S = SEMI-SG-ODVA compliant (semi-conductor markets)
Display Colors and Custom Options
RG= Red Green (with Watlow name and SD logo)
RR = Red Red (with Watlow name and SD logo)
AA = Red Green (SD logo only)
AB = Red Red (SD logo only)
68
PID with Time/
Temperature
Profiling Controllers
SERIES SD6R_D
Controller
• Microprocessor based user-
selectable control modes
• Single universal input, up to three
outputs
• Control sampling rates: input =
6.5Hz, display = 10Hz, outputs =
6.5Hz
Operator Interface
• Dual 4 digit, 7 segment LED
displays
• Advance, infinity and up down
keys
• DeviceNet™ on CAN (for the
packaging or general industrial
markets) or SEMI-SIG-ODVA (for
the semi-conductor industry)
Allowable Operating Range
Type J: 0 to 815°C
(32 to 1500°F)
Type K: -200 to 1370°C
(-328 to 2500°F)
Type T: -200 to 400°C
(-328 to 750°F)
Type N: 0 to 1300°C
(32 to 2372°F)
Type E: -200 to 800°C
(-328 to 1470°F)
Type C: 0 to 2315°C
(32 to 4200°F)
Type D: 0 to 2315°C
(32 to 4200°F)
Type PTII: 0 to 1395°C
(32 to 2543°F)
Type R: 0 to 1760°C
(32 to 3200°F)
Type S: 0 to 1760°C
(32 to 3200°F)
Type B: 0 to 1816°C

Depth behind panel surface
98.4 mm (3.875 in.)
Ordering Information
To order, complete the code number on the right with the information below:
9 6  _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _
SERIES 96 = Microprocessor-based 1⁄16 DIN, with universal
input 1. Options include: software, power supply, input 2,
outputs and display color.
Power Supply
A = 100-240Vı(ac/dc)
B = 24-28Vı(ac/dc)
Input 2
0 = None
1 = Event input and 0-5VÎ(dc)/4-20mA (Remote set point input)
Output 1
C = Switched dc/open collector
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression2
F = Universal Process, range selectable: 0-20mA, 4-20mA,
0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc)
K = 0.5A solid state relay without RC suppression
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc/open collector
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression2
F = Universal Process, range selectable: 0-20mA, 4-20mA,
0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc)
K = 0.5A solid state relay without RC suppression
Output 3
A = None
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression2
Output 4
A = None
D = Electromechanical relay, Form C, 2A, without RC suppression2
R = 232 Communications
U = 485 Communications
M = Universal Retransmit, range selectable: 0-20mA, 4-20mA,
0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc)
Software/Preset Parameters
AA = Ramping software
Display/Overlay
Upper/Lower Upper/Lower
RR = Red/Red display GR = Green/Red display
RG = Red/Green display GG = Green/Green display
2 3 4 %
96
1
52.070 mm
(2.050 in.)
52.070 mm
(2.050 in.)
Panel Cutout
44.958 mm x 44.958 mm
(1.77 in. x 1.77 in.)
107.747 mm
(4.242 in.)
9.322 mm
(0.367 in.)
98.425 mm
(3.875 in.)
59.182 mm
(2.330 in.)
Functionality Matrix
Un

• 0 to 55°C (32 to 130°F)
• 0 to 90 percent RH, non-condensing
Ordering Information
To order, complete the code number with the information below:
SERIES 981/982 = Ramping controller 9 8 _ C - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _
1 analog input, 4 outputs, 2 digital inputs
Power Supply & Mounting
1 = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc) nominal, horizontal mounting
2 = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc) nominal, vertical mounting
3 = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc) nominal, horizontal mounting
4 = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc) nominal, vertical mounting
Software
C = Standard (4-file/6 step per file program capability)
S = Special customer feature
Input 1
1 = Basic thermocouple signal conditioner
(excluding Type B, R and S)
2 = Universal signal conditioner (see Range Information)
Input 2
0 = None
3 = Slidewire feedback (see Range Information)
5 = Second digital event (one digital event is standard on all units)
Output 1b
B = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
D = Electromechanical relaya, Form C, 5A with RC suppression
E = Electromechanical relaya, Form C, 5A without contact suppression
F = Universal process, 0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc),
0-20mAÎ(dc), 4-20mAÎ(dc), isolated
K = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without contact suppression
Output 2b
A = None
B = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
D = Electromechanical relaya, Form C, 5A with RC suppression
E = Electromechanical relaya, Form C, 5A without contact suppression
F = Universal process 0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc),
0-20mAÎ(dc), 4-20mAÎ(dc), isolated
K = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, without contact suppression
T = External signal conditioner power supply, 5, 12 or 20VÎ(dc) @ 30mA
Output 3c
A = None
B = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
J = Electromechanical relaya, Form A or B, 5A without contact suppression
K = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A without contact suppression
M = Retransmit, 0-20mAÎ(dc), 4-20mAÎ(dc)
N = Retransmit, 0-5VÎ(dc), 1-5VÎ(dc), 0-10VÎ(dc)
T = External signal conditioner power supply, 5, 12 or 20VÎ(dc) @ 30mA
Output 4c
A = None
B = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A, with RC suppression
C = Switched dc or open collector, isolated
D = Electromechanical relaya, Form C, 5A with RC suppression
E = Electromechanical relaya, Form C, 5A without contact suppression
K = Solid state relay, Form A, 0.5A without contact suppression
R = EIA/TIA-232 communications, opto-isolated
S = EIA/TIA-485/EIA/TIA-422 communications, opto-isolated
U = EIA/TIA-232, EIA/TIA-485 software selectable, communications, opto-isolated
T = External signal conditioner power supply, 5, 12 or 20VÎ(dc) @ 30mA
Display Color (Upper/Lower)
GG = Green/Green
GR = Green/Red
XX = Custom overlays or default settings
RG = Red/Green
RR = Red/Red
Note: If this output will drive a solenoid, MDR,
contactor or other inductive device, order a

(-328 to 1166°F)
Process:-19,999 to 30,000 units
Ordering Information
To order, complete the code number on the right with the information below:
F4  S -      A    -
SERIES F4S = 1⁄4 DIN, single channel ramping controller
Single Channel Ramping Controller
1 universal analog input, 4-digital inputs, 8-digital outputs,
2 alarms, EIA-232/485 comms
Power Supply
H = 100-240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24-28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1A
C = Open collector/switched dc
F = Process, 0-5, 1-5, 0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA
K = Solid state Form A 0.5 amp relay
Output 1B
A = None
C = Open collector/switched dc
F = Process, 0-5, 1-5, 0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA
K = Solid state Form A 0.5 amp relay
Auxiliary Input Module
0 = None
6 = Dual universal inputs
Auxiliary Retransmit Module
0 = None
1 = Single retransmit output 0-5, 1-5, 0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA
2 = Dual retransmit outputs 0-5, 1-5, 0-10VÎ(dc), 0-20mA, 4-20mA
Language and RTD Options
1 = English with 100Ω RTD
2 = German with 100Ω RTD
3 = French with 100Ω RTD
4 = Spanish with 100Ω RTD
5 = English with 500 and 1KΩ RTD
6 = German with 500 and 1KΩ RTD
7 = French with 500 and 1KΩ RTD
8 = Spanish with 500 and 1KΩ RTD
Display and Custom Options
RG = Standard display (Red/Green display only)
XX = Custom options:  software, setting parameters, overlay
F.O.B.: Winona, Minnesota